
CABINET 
AGENDA 

 
Page 1 of 2 

 

TUESDAY 30 JANUARY 2024 AT 7.30 PM 
CONFERENCE ROOM 2 - THE FORUM 

 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Tindall (Leader) 
Councillor Bromham 
Councillor Dhyani 
 

Councillor England (Deputy Leader) 
Councillor Weston 
Councillor Wilkie 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Support or 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 9) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 

becomes apparent 
 

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest 
which is also prejudicial 

 
(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 

to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 
 

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 

Public Document Pack



 
Page 2 of 2 

 

registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct for Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to Public Participation. 
 

 
5. REFERRALS TO CABINET   
 
 There were no referrals to Cabinet 

 
6. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Page 10) 

 
7. HOUSING STRATEGY  (Pages 11 - 45) 

 
8. MENOPAUSE POLICY  (Pages 46 - 72) 

 
9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW  (Pages 73 - 84) 

 
10. EASTWICK ROW CONTRACTOR APPROVAL  (Pages 85 - 151) 

 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 To consider passing a resolution in the following terms: 

 
That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006 the public be excluded during the items in Part 2 of the Agenda for this 
meeting, because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, that, if members of the public were present during those items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information relating to the financial and 
business affairs of the Council and third party companies/organisations. 
 
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Part 1, paragraph 3. 
 

12. REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE PROCUREMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 152 - 240) 
 

 
 



MINUTES 
 

CABINET 
 

12 DECEMBER 2023 
 
 
Councillors: Tindall (Leader)  
 Bromham  
 Dhyani  
 Weston  
 
 
Also attended: Cllrs Williams and Anderson 
 
 
Officers: 
 
A Wilkie 
C S Donayre 
J Doe 
D Southam 
F Jump 
B Hosier 
Mark Brookes 
L Fowell 

Deputy Chief Executive 
Strategic Director Corporate & Contracted Services 
Strategic Director Place 
Assistant Director Place Communities & Enterprise 
Head of Financial Services 
Head of Commercial Development 
Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services 
Democratic Services  
 

 

 
 

The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 
CA/100/21   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the last meeting were approved. 
 
CA/101/21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Wilkie and Cllr England. 
 
CA/102/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
CA/103/21   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation 
 
CA/104/21   REFERRALS TO CABINET 

 
There were no referrals to Cabinet. 
 
CA/105/21   CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
Noted 
 
M Brookes advised Legal and Shared Services were to be removed from January 
and that they would be re added at a later date. 
 
CA/106/21   CVS GRANT FUNDING PROPOSALS 

 
Decision 
 
Cabinet to: 
1. Endorse the principle of a direct award grants based approach to funding the 

Voluntary and Community Sector as set out in the report 

 

2. That awards be made to the following organisations for a three year period, with 

an option to extend for a further two years upon review, for the sums set out in 

section 5.1: 

(a)  Citizens Advice Dacorum 
(b)  Community Action Dacorum  
(c )  Herts Age UK  
(d)   Relate Dacorum, Watford and Three Rivers with Mediation Hertfordshire 
 

3. Delegate any decision to implement the two year extension to the Portfolio 

Holder for Place  

 

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND 

 

4. Recommend to Council that authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer 

and the Head of Commercial Development to amend the Procurement and 

Commissioning Standing Orders  to allow for a direct award approach to grant 

funding 

 
Corporate Priorities  
 
Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

Statutory Officer Comments: 
 
Monitoring Officer: 
 
The terms of the funding will be documented in a formal grant funding agreement to 
ensure that the funding is applied to the particular purpose of the organisation and 
can be monitored by the Council. 
 
The proposal for direct award of the grant funding will require an amendment to the 
Council’s Procurement and Commissioning Standing Orders if the recommendations 
in this report are agreed. 

Page 4



3 
 

 
 
Deputy S151 Officer: 
 
The 2024/25 budget setting process will
[...]
lection Fund surplus estimate of £665,115.33 as at 31 
March 2024. The Dacorum Borough Council share of this surplus is £77,517.77. 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND 
 
4. Cabinet recommended to Council that Dacorum’s share of the Council tax 
surplus (£77,517.77) be transferred to the funding equalisation reserve, specifically to 
manage fluctuations in the collection fund position. 
 
5. Cabinet approved the payment profile for the surplus identified at 3) above and 
contained at section 2.39 to this report (Table 4). 
 
6. Cabinet approved the calculation of the Council’s tax base for the year 2024/25 
incorporating an estimated collection rate of 98.5%. 
 
7. Agreed that, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 
Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by the Council as its tax base for the year 
2024/25 shall be 60,276.5 and its constituent elements shall be 
 

Page 7



 
 

Corporate Priorities  
 
A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for those most in need 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 
 
Statutory Officer Comments: 
 
Monitoring Officer: 
 
No comments to add to the report. 
 
Deputy S151 Officer: 
 
This is a Section 151 officer report. Comments contained within the body of the 
report. 
 
Advice  
 
 
Recommendation agreed 
 
 

Page 8



7 
 

 
The Meeting ended at 7.50 pm 
 

Page 9



 
Last updated: 22/01/24 

 

 CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 

 DATE 
MATTERS FOR 

CONSIDERATION 

 
Decision 
Making 
Process 

Reports to 
Monitoring 

Officer/ 
S.151 

Officer 

CONTACT DETAILS 
BACKGROUND 
INFORMATION 

 13/02/24 HRA Business 
Plan Refresh 

 25/01/24 Darren Welsh – Chief Housing 
Officer 
Darren.welsh@dacorum.gov.uk 

 

 13/02/24 Committee 
Timetable 

 25/01/24 Mark Brookes – Assistant Director 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Ma
[...]
welsh@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Darren.welsh@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.pinnell@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Shaj.Choudhury@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:James.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:David.barratt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Julie.abbeytaylor@dacorum.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Cabinet 

Title of report: Housing Strategy 2024 - 2029 

Date: 30th January 2024 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Simy Dhyani, Portfolio Holder for Housing and Property Services 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: 1 – Housing Strategy 

2 – Action plan 

3 – Community Impact Assessment 

Background papers:  

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report: 

 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Simon Walton, Head of Strategy, Quality & Assurance   

 

Simon.walton@dacorum.gov.uk   
 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 
Building strong and vibrant communities 
Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 
Providing good quality affordable homes, in 
particular for those most in need 
Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service 
delivery 
Climate and ecological emergency 
 

Wards affected All 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

To approve the Housing Strategy  

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker 
(s): 

That Cabinet approves the Housing Strategy 2024 – 
2029, annexed to this report. 
 

Period for post policy/project review: Annual review against action plan. 

 

  

 

   

Cabinet 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1
[...]
wed/carried out and annexed at appendix 3 
 
Human Rights – There are no Human Rights Implications arising from this report.  

Page 13



 
9 Sustainability implications (including climate change, health and wellbeing, community 

safety) 
 

Central to this document is the consideration and actions to tackle the climate emergency.  The 
Strategy also outlines the promotion of health, wellbeing and safety for our Tenants and 
Leaseholders, but also the wider community in Dacorum, no matter what tenure of home they live 
in. 
 

10 Council infrastructure (including Health and Safety, HR/OD, assets and other resources) 
 

There are no implications. 
 

11 Statutory Comments 
 

Monitoring Officer: 
 
The Housing Strategy is an important document to ensure that the Council meets all of its statutory 
requirements and provides a framework to ensure continual improvement. 
 
S151 Officer: 
 
The Housing strategy is the backbone to the 2024 revised HRA business plan and the two 
strategies/plans are symbiotic. The business plan outlines how the service plans to utilise the 
resources available in the HRA to deliver the housing strategy in a sustainable and cost effective 
process. 

 
12 Conclusions:   
 

The recommendation is that Cabinet approves the Housing Strategy. 

Page 14



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Date of Publication 

10/2023 

 

Housing Strategy 
2024-2029 

 

Version Number 

2.0 

Page 15



 

2 

 

 

Contents 

1 Foreword: A New Approach to Housing—Right home, right place, right price ................ 3 

2 Introduction ....................................................................................................................... 3 

3 Our vision ........................................................................................................................... 5 

4 About Dacorum .................................................................................................................. 6 

5 Place Making & Our L
[...]


  

Corporate Priorities Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service 

delivery 

Wards affected N/A 

 

   

Cabinet 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 46

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Matthew.rawdon@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Priti.gohil@dacorum.gov.uk
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Purpose of the report: 

 

For Cabinet to consider the Council’s new 

Menopause Policy 

Recommendation (s) to the decision  
maker(s): 

That Cabinet approves the new Menopause Policy. 
 

Period for post policy/project review: The policy will be fundamentally reviewed three 

years post implementation.   

 

  

Page 47



 

1 Introduction/Background:  
 

1.1 Menopause in the workplace is currently a high-profile issue. Recently, there has been an 
increase in cases where individuals have taken claims of discrimination to Employment 
Tribunals due to a lack of support and awareness of Menopause at their place of work.    

 
1.2 A Menopause survey of over 4000 women, carried out by Savanta ComRes in 2022, found 

that 1 out of 10 women who have worked while going through the menopause have had to 
leave their job directly because of their symptoms.  It also discovered that 14% of women 
had to reduce their hours at work, 14% had to go part time and 8% felt they could not apply 
for a promotion. 

 
1.3 The purpose of a Menopause at Work Policy is to educate staff and provide clarity to staff 

and managers, to remove the taboo associated with the menopause and to normalise it 
within the workplace.  It confirms the support available from the Council, (including 
reasonable adjustments), the expected training, information about menopause symptoms 
and provides guidance around the relevant employment legislation. 

 
2 Proposals/Methodology   

[...]
esponsible Officer  

Report Author: Lexi Schultz, Financial and Regulatory Accounting Manager 

Lexi.schultz@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228533 (ext. 2533) 

 

Responsible Officer: Fiona Jump, Head of Financial Services 

Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228162 (ext. 2162) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

g

 
   

Cabinet 
 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Providing good quality affordable homes, in 

particular for those most in need 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service 

delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 

Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 

 

To report upon the mid-year information on Treasury 
Management performance for 2023/24. 

Recommendation (s) to the decision  
maker (s): 

Cabinet recommends to Council acceptance of the 
2023/24 Treasury Management performance report. 

Report Period for post policy/project 

review: 

Regular reports are taken to Members on the 
Council’s Treasury Management performance. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 74



1. Background 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the performance of this Council’s treasury 
management function during the first half of 2023/24, to the period 30 September 2023.   

 
1.2 Treasury management is defined as: 

 
 “The management of the local authority’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, its banking, 

money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with 
those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

 
 The Council’s Treasury Manag
[...]
y 2024 
 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Simy Dhyani, Portfolio Holder for Housing and Property Services. 
 

Part: Part I with Part II procurement report annexed. 
 

If Part II, reason: Procurement report contains commercially sensitive information, 
 

Appendices: 
 
Appendix A – Community Impact Assessment 
Appendix B – Site Plan 
 

Background papers:  
 

Glossary of acronyms 
and any other 
abbreviations used in 
this report: 

DMC – Development Management Committee 
GF – General Fund 
HRA – Housing Revenue Account 
ITT – Invitation to Tender 
JCT – Joint Contracts Tribunal  
D&B – Design & Build  
EA – Employers Agent  

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  
 
Julie Abbey-Taylor - Head of Investment & Delivery 
julie.abbey-taylor@dacorum.gov.uk 
 

 
Gerard Brennan – Senior Project Manager 
gerard.brennan@dacorum.gov.uk 
 

 
 

  

 
   

Cabinet 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 85

Agenda Item 10

mailto:julie.abbey-taylor@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:gerard.brennan@dacorum.gov.uk
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


2 
 

Corporate Priorities  A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

 Building strong and vibrant communities 

 Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

 Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular, for those 
most in need 

 Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

 Climate and ecological emergency 
 

Wards affected Adeyfield Ward 
 

Purpose of the report: 

 

To be read in conjunction with Part II. 

1. To seek approval to enter into the JCT Design & Build 2016 (D&B) 
contract with Bugler Developments Ltd for the delivery of 34 units 
at Eastwick Row, Hemel Hempstead. This contract will require 
Bugler Developments Ltd to complete the previously started 
construction of the block of flats that was halted due to the 
previous contractor Jarvis Contracting Ltd going into 
Administration. 

2. To provide delegated authority to the Council’s Assistant Director 
(Legal & Democratic Services) to execute and complete all legal 
agreements ancillary to the JCT Design & Build Contract 2016 
and/or reasonably required to complete the Project. 

 

Recommendation (s) to the 
decision maker (s): 

Principal Contractor Appointment. 
 
That Cabinet: 

 
1. Approves entering into the JCT D&B contract with Bugler 

Developments Ltd for the delivery 34 units at Eastwick Row, 
Hemel Hempstead. 
 

2. Delegates authority to the Assistant Director (Legal & Democratic 
Services) to execute and complete all legal agreements ancillary 
to the JCT Design & Build Contract 2016 and/or reasonably 
required to complete the Project, including (but not limited to): 

 
a. all professional appointments; 
b. collateral warranties; and 
c. Agreements under  

S.38, & S.278, of the Highways Act 1980;  
S.247, Part III of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990; 
S.104 of the Water Industry Act 1991, and  
S.50 of the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991. 

 

Period for post 
policy/project review: 

There will be a 12-month defect liability period after practical 
completion. A 2-year review period is therefore recommended for this 
project. 

 
 

Page 86



3 
 

1. Introduction/Background: 

 
1.1 Since 2013, the Council has delivered 385 new Council homes in the Borough. 
 
1.2 The Council originally identified Eastwick Row for redevelopment and the scheme to deliver 

a block of 34 flats and 2 houses received approval by Cabinet in September 2020. 
  
1.3 Works had commenced on site on 21st May 2021 and were taken up to the completion of 

the concrete frame when, unfortunately, on 28th February 2023 Jarvis Contracting Limited 
(Jarvis) went into administration. 

 
1.4 Since this date, Dacorum Borough Council has worked to take back possession of the site, 

has undertaken significant works to ensure the site is maintained in a safe condition and 
has taken the scheme back to market via a competitive tender to select another contractor 
to take the scheme through to completion. 

 
1.5 The Council has worked with Employers Agent (EA) Philip Pank Partnerships LLP (PPP) 

to produce a tender pack and issue this to the market. This process has now completed 
and Cabinet is asked to approve the appointment of a new Principal Contractor. 

 
2. Proposals: 

 
Principal Contractor Appointment 

 
2.1 The proposal put forward is to seek approval to enter into the JCT Design & Build 2016 

(D&B) contract with Bugler Developments Ltd for the delivery of 34 flats at Eastwick Row, 
Hemel Hempstead. 

 
2.2 The original JCT Design and Build Contract with amendments was for the erection of a 

single 7 storey building with 34nr 1 & 2 bedroom units and 2nr 3 bedroom houses including 
48nr storage units, car parking, external bin, cycle and scooter stores. It is the Council’s 
intention to let a JCT 2016 Design and Build Contract with amendments for the remaining 
works (not including the 2nr houses). The two houses were removed from the original 
project as there was a large sewer diversion required which had a considerable associated 
costs and this made the delivery of the two houses financially unviable. The construction 
works also include provision of new pram storage sheds for existing residents and improved 
parking areas. 

 
Programme 
 
2.2 The programme for the development of the scheme is: 
 

 Planning approval at Committee – June 2020 – Original Permission 

 Site possession – March 2024 

 Works start on site – April 2024 

 Practical completion – July 2025 
 
3. Consultation: 

 
A list of internal Dacorum Borough Council consultees for this decision are as follows: 

 

 Portfolio Holder for Housing & Property Services 

 Strategic Director – Housing & Property Services.  

 Chief Finance Officer 

 Assistant Director – Legal and Democratic Services 


[...]
 the total budget for the 
development was circa £11m. The Council has received circa £1.7m in compensation through the 
Bond and warranty insurance that the Council undertook for the development.  
 

Page 89



6 
 

The revised net budget for this project though is now circa £15m an increase of £4m on 2020 
prices. The scheme has been subject to substantial inflationary costs for labour and materials that 
have affected the market due to recent global economic uncertainty, which is the preliminary cause 
for the 36% uplift in budgeted costs. 
 
The re-procurement has been increasingly complex given the need for a new construction partner 
that would be content with re-commencing works on an existing development and, as such, the 
revised budget does also include a 12% contingency to allow for the increased potential risks 
associated with this build. 
 
The further investment required to complete this development is significantly lower than the 
projected value of the development on completion and the revised budget costs have been 
reflected in the modelling of the revised HRA business plan. 
 

11. Conclusions & Recommendations   
 

Appointment of Principal Contractor 
 
The recommendation is that the Cabinet gives approval to enter into the JCT Design & Build 
contract with Bugler Developments Ltd for the delivery of 34 units at Eastwick Row, Hemel 
Hempstead. 

Page 90



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



September 2019 V2 1 

Dacorum BC Community Impact Assessment (CIA) Template 

Policy / service / decision  Principle Contractor Appointment; Eastwick Row, Hemel Hempstead. 

Description of what is being impact assessed 

What are the aims of the service, proposal, project? What outcomes do you want to achieve? What are the reasons for the proposal or change? Do you 

need to reference/consider any related projects? 

Stakeholders; Who will be affected? Which protected 
[...]
cument is Restricted

Page 235

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Cabinet Forward Plan
	7 Housing Strategy
	FNAL - Housing Strategy 2024-2029 - Version 2.1
	FINAL - Appendix 1 Action plan draft- Version 2.0
	FINAL - CIA Housing Strategy - July 2023

	8 Menopause Policy
	FINAL - Menopause Policy - Cabinet Final (1)
	FINAL - Community Impact Assessment 2023 - Menopause Policy Final

	9 Treasury Management Mid-year Review
	Treasury Management Mid Year Report Appendix A
	Treasury Management Mid Year Report Appendix B
	Treasury Management Mid Year Report Appendix C

	10 Eastwick Row Contractor Approval
	FINAL - Cabinet Report Part 2 - Approval of Principal Contractor Eastwick Row (1)
	FINAL - Appendix A- Community Impact Assessment 2023 - Eastwick Row contract award JAN 24
	FINAL - Appendix B -Proposed Site Plan
	Sheets and Views
	1003


	FINAL - Appendic C - Tender Report Eastwick Row November 2023

	12 Repairs & Maintenance Procurement Strategy
	FINAL - Appendix 1 - Service Delivery
	FINAL - Appendix 2  ROAD Methodology
	FINAL - Appendix 3 - Service Grouping
	FINAL - Appendix 4 - Property Maintenance Industry Analysis
	FINAL - Appendix 5 - Market Research  Best Practice
	FINAL - Appendix 6 - Pricing Models  Methods
	FINAL - Appendix 7 - Phase 2 Strategic Asset Management Procurement Support Proposal
	FINAL - Appendix 8 - Homes Standard
	FINAL - Community Impact Assessment 2023 - RM Procurement signed




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

CABINET 
 

30 JANUARY 2024 
 
 
Councillors: Tindall (Leader)  

 Bromham  

 England (Deputy 
Leader) 

 

 Weston  

 
Officers: A Wilkie 

C Hamilton 
D Welsh 
N Howcutt 
D Barrett 
J Abbey-Taylor 
S Walton 
Mark Brookes 
M Rawdon 
L Fowell 

Strategic Director People & Transformation 
Chief Executive 
Chief Housing Officer 
Chief Finance Officer 
Assistant Director Strategic Housing & Delivery 
Head of Investment & Delivery 
Interim Head of Strategy, Quality and Assurance 
Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services 
Assistant Director People 
Democratic Services  
 

Also attended:  Cllrs Williams  
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

CA/1/24   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the last meeting were approved 
 

CA/2/24   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Wilkie and Cllr Dhyani 
 

CA/3/24   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

CA/4/24   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation. 
 

CA/5/24   REFERRALS TO CABINET 
 

There were no referrals to Cabinet 
 

CA/6/24   CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 

The forward plan was noted 
 



CA/7/24   HOUSING STRATEGY 
 

Decision 

That Cabinet approves the Housing Strategy 2024 – 2029, annexed to this report. 
 
Advice  
 
Recommendation agreed 
 
Please refer to the video minutes to view this item in full. 

 

CA/8/24   MENOPAUSE POLICY 
 

Decision 

That Cabinet approves the new Menopause Policy. 
 
Advice  
 
Recommendation agreed 
 
Please refer to the video minutes to view this item in full. 

 

CA/9/24   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 
 

Decision 

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND 

Cabinet recommends to Council acceptance of the 2023/24 Treasury Management 
performance report 
 
Advice  
 
Recommendation agreed 
 
Please refer to the video minutes to view this item in full. 

 

CA/10/24   EASTWICK ROW CONTRACTOR APPROVAL 
 

Decision 

Principal Contractor Appointment. 

 

That Cabinet: 

 

1. Approves entering into the JCT D&B contract with Bugler Developments Ltd for the 

delivery 34 units at Eastwick Row, Hemel Hempstead. 

 

2. Delegates authority to the Assistant Director (Legal & Democratic Services) to execute 

and complete all legal agreements ancillary to the JCT Design & Build Contract 2016 

and/or reasonably required to complete the Project, including (but not limited to): 



3 
 

 
a. all professional appointments; 

b. collateral warranties; and 

c. Agreements under  

S.38, & S.278, of the Highways Act 1980;  
S.247, Part III of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990; 
S.104 of the Water Industry Act 1991, and  
S.50 of the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991. 
 

Advice  
 
Recommendation agreed 
 
Please refer to the video minutes to view this item in full. 

 

 

CA/11/24   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

CA/12/24   REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 
 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.45 pm 
 


